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Confirmation that the fabric meets one or more flame 
retardant standards

BS5867 BS5867 Pt2 B is the British Standard for flame retardant fabrics 
used for curtains and drapes

BS5852 BS5852 Pt1 is the British Standard for flammability of 
upholstered composites for seating

BS4790 BS4790: 1987 Determination of the effects of a small source of 
ignition on textile floor coverings hot metal nut method (method 1, loose 
laid)

EN13773: 2003 Meets European fire safety standards for vertically hung 
fabrics. Burning behavior, ignitability testing of curtain fabric for use in 
the contract market.

TL 1080-0002/8 German Military Specification for horizontally tested 
materials

EN14041 Details the requirement for CE Marking of textiles, laminate 
and resilient floor coverings

BS7905-1:2001 Lifting equipment for performance, broadcast and 
similar applications.

M1, M2, M4 Conforms to French Fire Regulations

B1, B2 Conforms to German Fire Regulations DIN 4102

IMO Conforms to International Maritime Organisation regulations

Classe Uno Meets Italian Fire Regulations

BS EN13501-1 Fire Classification of construction, products and building 
elements. Classification using test data from reaction to fire tests

CFC EN ISO 9239-1 Reaction to fire test. Horizontal surface spread of 
flame on floor covering system. Determination of the burning behaviour 
using a retardant heat source

NFPA 701 NFPA 701: (USA) Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame 
Propagation of Textiles and Films

EN9239-1 Reaction to fire tests – horizontal surface spread of flame on 
floor covering systems

DIN EN1021 Meets European fire safety standards for exposure to 
different ignition sources, namely a lit cigarette and butane flame. 
Assessment of the ignitability of upholstered furniture

TECHNICAL
NDFR
Non Durably Flame Retardant
chemically treated with a water solution and if wetted in any 
way should be retreated

DFR
Durably Flame Retardant
chemically treated to withstand a number of cleanings

IFR
Inherently Flame Retardant
woven from fibres with a high flame retardancy

FR
Flame Retardant
chemically treated to an individual specification

NOT FR
Not Flame Retardant no flame retardant treatment

ATTRIBUTES
Approx roll length of material  
in linear metres (m) & feet (ft)

Approx width of material in 
centimetres (cm) & inches (”)

Approx weight in grams per metre squared (g/m2)

Approx thickness in (mm)

Acoustic Test Report

50% Fullness

100% Fullness

Martindale Rub Test

13

15

17

Composition & Care

150 cm

Fire Certificate

BS586: 2008

NFPA 701

EN13773



For further information please contact our sales team sales@jcjoel.com
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the inspiration behind the performance

To ensure you get the best from the product supplied to you, we advise you follow the care instructions within 
this datasheet. 

Datasheet - Fabrics & Flooring
The West End Collection - Coliseum

Fa
br

ic

Flame Retardancy IFR
Fire Certification BS5867, EN13773, NFPA 701
Brand Name 
(and Manufacturer) J&C Joel Ltd.

Material 
(Blending Ratio) 100% Polyester

Construction of Fabric Warp Knitted
Method of Dying Batch Dyed, Min 400m, Max 500m, per batch.  

C
he

m
ic

al
s

Brand Name of Flame 
Retardant Chemicals N/A

Chemical name of Flame 
Retardant Chemicals N/A

Process of Flame 
Retardant Chemicals N/A

C
ar

e

Information Cold Water Wash, No Bleach, Tumble Dry (Synthetic Setting), Wash dark 
colours separately. 

Laundering Treatment

Other Information Martindale Rub Test, Abrasion Resistance: above 50,000 (certificate available). 

For further information please contact our sales team sales@jcjoel.com

Dry Clean Only Cold Water Only Do Not Bleach Do Not Iron Synthetic Setting Only

5

Width:

150cm / 59”
Approx Roll Length:

55m / 180ft
Fire Rating:

IFR
Colours 

Available

8
Weight:

500 g/m2

5

Fabric Thickness:

1.71 mm

Determination of fabric thickness BS EN ISO 5084: 1997. Test report available upon request. 

Fire Certification:

BS5867, EN13773, 
NFPA 701
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Fire Test Certificate
Fabric:	 The West End Collection - Coliseum
Type:		  BS5867: 2008

– Specimen

SPECIMEN



UK     Europe     Middle East     Vietnam     Macau     Hong Kong

Fire Test Certificate
Fabric:	 The West End Collection - Coliseum
Type:		  BS5867: 2008
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Fire Test Certificate
Fabric:	 The West End Collection - Coliseum
Type:		  EN13773

 

 
 

Test Report No. AJFS2001000549RS Date: JAN.21, 2020 Page 1 of 5
                                                                                                              

WELL-TECH GLOBAL CO., LTD.  
RM#810 BUCHEON CHUNUI TECHNOPARK 3CHA, 80 JOMARU-RO 385, BUCHEON-SI, 
GYEONGGI-DO, KOREA PC: 14558  

The following sample(s) was / were submitted and identified on behalf of the client. SGS is not 
responsible for the authenticity, integrity and results of the data and information and / or the validity of 
the conclusion. results apply to the sample as received.      
Sample Description: COLISEUM (WT-1005J)    
Style/Item No.: / 
Buyer:

Test Requested:  
EN 13773:2003 Incorporating amendment No.1, Textiles and textile products-Burning behaviour-Curtains 
and drapes. 

Test Results: -- See attached sheet -- 

Conclusion: The test sample “as received” meets the requirements of Class 1 specified in EN 
13773:2003.  

Test Period:  
Sample Receiving Date : JAN.16, 2020 
Test Performing Date : JAN.16, 2020 TO JAN.20, 2020  

Signed for and on behalf of 
SGS-CSTC Co., Ltd. Anji Branch 

Allen Zou 
Lab Manager  

– Specimen

SPECIMEN
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Fire Test Certificate
Fabric:	 The West End Collection - Coliseum
Type:		  EN13773

  

  
  

Test Report No. AJFS2001000549RS Date: JAN.21, 2020 Page 2 of 5
                                                                                                              

I. Test conducted 
This test was conducted in accordance with EN 1101 Textiles and textile products-Burning 
behaviour-Curtains and drapes-Detailed procedure to determine the ignitability of vertically oriented 
specimen (small flame) and EN 13772 textiles and textile products-burning behaviour – curtains and drapes 
– measurement of flame spread of vertically oriented specimens with large ignition source classification 
according to EN 13773:2003 Textiles and textile products-Burning behaviour-Curtains and drapes. 

II. Sample Details 

Sample description / Color Fabric / Grey 

Area density About 470 g/m2

Products configuration Single layer 
Size of sample  200 mm×80 mm; 560 mm×170 mm 

Cleaning & Conditioning Procedure: None 
Conditioning Procedure 
Prior to testing, the sample was conditioned at least 24 h in an atmosphere having a temperature of 20±2°C 

and a relative humidity of 65±5%. 
At time of testing: Temperature between 10°C ~ 30°C and Relative humidity between 15% ~ 80% 

III. Test results 
a) EN 1101 (Test method: EN ISO 6940, Edge ignition) 

Exposed Face: [  √   ] Face; [    ] Back 

Sample Number
Lengthwise

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Ignition time (s) 1 2 3 4 5 10 15 20 

After flame time (s) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reaches the top or vertical edges (Yes/No) No No No No No No No No 

Sample Number 
Widthwise 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Ignition time (s) 1 2 3 4 5 10 15 20 

After flame time (s) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reaches the top or vertical edges (Yes/No) No No No No No No No No 

Comment :   [      ] Ignition, [   √   ] Non-ignition 

To be continued…. 

– Specimen

SPECIMEN
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Fire Test Certificate
Fabric:	 The West End Collection - Coliseum
Type:		  EN13773
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b) EN 13772 (flame applied time, 10 s; Bottom edge ignition) 
Lengthwise: Preliminary test to indicate the worst result (if applicable)

Items Face (one side of sample) Back (other side of sample) 
First thread is severed  
(Yes (specified time, s) /No) No No 
Third thread is severed  
(Yes (specified time, s) /No) No No 

Damaged length (mm) 46 51 

Flaming debris (Yes/No) No No 

Non-Flaming debris (Yes/No) No No 

Base on the Preliminary test with indicating the worst result and test the other two specimens in the same 
way which gave the worst results. 

The following test for other two specimens ([       ] Face; [  √  ] Back) 

Items 2nd  3rd  
First thread is severed  
(Yes (specified time, s) /No) No No 
Third thread is severed  
(Yes (specified time, s) /No) No No 

Damaged length (mm) 52 49 

Flaming debris (Yes/No) No No 
Non-Flaming debris (Yes/No) No No 

Comment:  1st marker threads not severed and no flaming debris. 

Widthwise: Preliminary test to indicate the worst result (if applicable)

Items Face (one side of sample) Back (other side of sample) 
First thread is severed  
(Yes (specified time, s) /No) No No 
Third thread is severed  
(Yes (specified time, s) /No) No No 

Damaged length (mm) 62 57 

Flaming debris (Yes/No) No No 

Non-Flaming debris (Yes/No) No No 

To be continued…. 

– Specimen

SPECIMEN
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Fabric:	 The West End Collection - Coliseum
Type:		  EN13773
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Base on the Preliminary test with indicating the worst result and test the other two specimens in the same 
way which gave the worst results. 
The following test for other two specimens ([    √  ] Face; [        ] Back) 

Items 2nd 3rd

First thread is severed  
(Yes (specified time, s) /No) No No 
Third thread is severed  
(Yes (specified time, s) /No) No No 

Damaged length (mm) 61 60 

Flaming debris (Yes/No) No No 

Non-Flaming debris (Yes/No) No No 

Comment:  1st marker threads not severed and no flaming debris. 

Additional Information for reference 
1) Class definitions 

Class Ignitability Flame spread 

1 Non ignition according to EN 1101 1st marker threads not severed, no 
flaming debris, according to EN 13772 

2 Non ignition according to EN 1101 3rd marker threads not severed, no 
flaming debris, according to EN 13772 

3 Non ignition according to EN 1101 3rd marker threads severed, and/or  
flaming debris, according to EN 13772 

4 Ignition according to EN 1101 3rd marker threads not severed, no 
flaming debris, according to EN 1102 

5 Ignition according to EN 1101 3rd marker threads severed, and/or  
flaming debris, according to EN 1102 

2) Criteria for class allocation 
Class allocation according to class number is given hereafter: 
1) If at least two specimens (out of six) give a result (severing the marker thread and/or flaming debris) 

belonging to a higher number class the material shall be given in this higher class. 
2) If only one specimen (out of six) gives a result (severing the marker thread or flaming debris) belonging 

to a higher number class, 3 new extra specimens shall be tested in the same direction as the one giving 
the worst result. 

3) If none of these new specimens gives a result belonging to the higher number class the material shall 
be classified in the lower number class 

4) If at least one of the extra specimens tested gives a result belonging to the higher number class the 
material shall be given this class. 

To be continued… 

– Specimen

SPECIMEN
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Statement:   
This declaration of conformity is only based on the result of this laboratory activity, the impact  
of the uncertainty of the results was not included.    

Photo Appendix: 

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only 
***End of Report*** 

– Specimen

SPECIMEN
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Acoustic Test Report - Absorption
Absorption Class:	 B 
Calculated to EN ISO 11654:1997

Fabric:		  The West End Collection - Coliseum
Fullness:		  50%
Cavity from Wall:	 100mm

Test Report No: 24694-SRL-RP-XT-001-P1 

Page  22 of 35 

Date: 11/09/2020 

This report shall not be reproduced, 
except in full, without written approval of 
SRL Technical Services Limited

Template Ref: Lab Edition 3 – 14/10/2019 

Client: J & C Joel

Test Date:

21.5 °C Humidity: 67 %RH Pressure: 996 mbar

21.6 °C Humidity: 66 %RH Pressure: 997 mbar

G - 100

9 m²

300 m³

Pra c tic a l

Absorp
Coe ff #

50* 4.83 4.89 -0.01
63* 5.22 5.21 0.00 n/a
80* 7.65 7.27 0.04
100 7.54 6.82 0.07
125 7.75 6.28 0.16 0.15
160 6.51 5.05 0.24
200 6.93 4.82 0.34
250 6.80 4.23 0.48 0.50
315 6.68 3.69 0.65
400 6.35 3.23 0.81
500 5.57 2.77 0.97 0.95
630 4.92 2.50 1.05
800 4.94 2.60 0.98

1000 5.40 2.76 0.95 0.95
1250 5.54 2.88 0.89
1600 5.12 2.77 0.89
2000 4.79 2.69 0.87 0.90
2500 4.39 2.48 0.94
3150 3.74 2.24 0.96
4000 3.17 2.01 0.97 0.95
5000 2.59 1.76 0.97
6300* 1.95 1.38 1.12
8000* 1.57 1.18 1.11 n/a

10000* 1.11 0.91 1.03

0.80(H)

Calculated to EN ISO 11654:1997 

0.80
Calculated to ASTM C 423- 01

v5

α w

* Denotes frequencies outside the range covered

by BS EN ISO 354:2003 

T1, empty room reverberation time

T2, room reverberation time with sample

# Practical absorption coeffic ient, BS EN ISO 11654:1997

NRC

Empty Room: Temperature:

Room with Sample: Temperature:

Mounting Method:

The West End Collection - Coliseum - Single Layer - 50% Fullness (Approx. Weight 500g/m²)Sample Description:

Sample Area:

Chamber Volume:

Test 15

Class B

T1
se c

T2
se c

Fre q
Hz

Absorp 
Coe ff

αs

21/08/2020

Data Sheet 13
See SRL report 24694-SRL-RP-XT-001-P1 for full details

The Laboratory Measurement of Random Incidence Sound Absorption generally to BS EN ISO 354:2003
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Acoustic Test Report - Absorption
Absorption Class:	 B 
Calculated to EN ISO 11654:1997

Fabric:		  The West End Collection - Coliseum
Fullness:		  50%
Cavity from Wall:	 350mm

Test Report No: 24694-SRL-RP-XT-001-P1 

Page  23 of 35 

Date: 11/09/2020 

This report shall not be reproduced, 
except in full, without written approval of 
SRL Technical Services Limited

Template Ref: Lab Edition 3 – 14/10/2019 

Client: J & C Joel

Test Date:

21.5 °C Humidity: 67 %RH Pressure: 996 mbar

21.6 °C Humidity: 66 %RH Pressure: 997 mbar

G - 350

9 m²

300 m³

Pra c tic a l

Absorp
Coe ff #

50* 4.83 4.84 0.00
63* 5.22 4.89 0.07 n/a
80* 7.65 6.61 0.11
100 7.54 6.58 0.10
125 7.75 5.17 0.34 0.30
160 6.51 4.31 0.42
200 6.93 4.20 0.50
250 6.80 3.76 0.64 0.60
315 6.68 3.60 0.69
400 6.35 3.31 0.77
500 5.57 3.10 0.77 0.80
630 4.92 2.74 0.87
800 4.94 2.61 0.97

1000 5.40 2.78 0.94 0.95
1250 5.54 2.76 0.97
1600 5.12 2.69 0.95
2000 4.79 2.56 0.97 0.95
2500 4.39 2.43 0.98
3150 3.74 2.18 1.02
4000 3.17 1.93 1.08 1.00
5000 2.59 1.69 1.09
6300* 1.95 1.38 1.12
8000* 1.57 1.17 1.15 n/a

10000* 1.11 0.88 1.23

0.85(H)

Calculated to EN ISO 11654:1997 

0.85
Calculated to ASTM C 423- 01

v5

α w

* Denotes frequencies outside the range covered

by BS EN ISO 354:2003 

T1, empty room reverberation time

T2, room reverberation time with sample

# Practical absorption coeffic ient, BS EN ISO 11654:1997

NRC

Empty Room: Temperature:

Room with Sample: Temperature:

Mounting Method:

The West End Collection - Coliseum - Single Layer - 50% Fullness (Approx. Weight 500g/m²)Sample Description:

Sample Area:

Chamber Volume:

Test 16

Class B

T1
se c

T2
se c

Fre q
Hz

Absorp 
Coe ff

αs

21/08/2020

Data Sheet 14
See SRL report 24694-SRL-RP-XT-001-P1 for full details

The Laboratory Measurement of Random Incidence Sound Absorption generally to BS EN ISO 354:2003
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Acoustic Test Report - Absorption
Absorption Class:	 A 
Calculated to EN ISO 11654:1997

Fabric:		  The West End Collection - Coliseum
Fullness:		  100%
Cavity from Wall:	 100mm

Test Report No: 24694-SRL-RP-XT-001-P1 

Page  24 of 35 

Date: 11/09/2020 

This report shall not be reproduced, 
except in full, without written approval of 
SRL Technical Services Limited

Template Ref: Lab Edition 3 – 14/10/2019 

Client: J & C Joel

Test Date:

21.5 °C Humidity: 67 %RH Pressure: 996 mbar

21.6 °C Humidity: 66 %RH Pressure: 997 mbar

G - 100

9 m²

300 m³

Pra c tic a l

Absorp
Coe ff #

50* 4.83 4.90 -0.02
63* 5.22 5.07 0.03 n/a
80* 7.65 7.24 0.04
100 7.54 6.85 0.07
125 7.75 5.48 0.29 0.20
160 6.51 4.75 0.30
200 6.93 4.36 0.46
250 6.80 3.84 0.61 0.60
315 6.68 3.52 0.72
400 6.35 3.09 0.89
500 5.57 2.76 0.98 0.95
630 4.92 2.56 1.00
800 4.94 2.58 0.99

1000 5.40 2.79 0.93 0.95
1250 5.54 2.83 0.93
1600 5.12 2.77 0.89
2000 4.79 2.63 0.92 0.90
2500 4.39 2.46 0.96
3150 3.74 2.23 0.97
4000 3.17 1.98 1.01 1.00
5000 2.59 1.73 1.02
6300* 1.95 1.38 1.12
8000* 1.57 1.18 1.11 n/a

10000* 1.11 0.93 0.90

0.90

Calculated to EN ISO 11654:1997 

0.85
Calculated to ASTM C 423- 01

v5

α w

* Denotes frequencies outside the range covered

by BS EN ISO 354:2003 

T1, empty room reverberation time

T2, room reverberation time with sample

# Practical absorption coeffic ient, BS EN ISO 11654:1997

NRC

Empty Room: Temperature:

Room with Sample: Temperature:

Mounting Method:

The West End Collection - Coliseum - Single Layer - 100% Fullness (Approx. Weight 500g/m²)Sample Description:

Sample Area:

Chamber Volume:

Test 17

Class A

T1
se c

T2
se c

Fre q
Hz

Absorp 
Coe ff

αs

21/08/2020

Data Sheet 15
See SRL report 24694-SRL-RP-XT-001-P1 for full details

The Laboratory Measurement of Random Incidence Sound Absorption generally to BS EN ISO 354:2003
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Acoustic Test Report - Absorption
Absorption Class:	 A 
Calculated to EN ISO 11654:1997

Fabric:		  The West End Collection - Coliseum
Fullness:		  100%
Cavity from Wall:	 350mm

Test Report No: 24694-SRL-RP-XT-001-P1 

Page  25 of 35 

Date: 11/09/2020 

This report shall not be reproduced, 
except in full, without written approval of 
SRL Technical Services Limited

Template Ref: Lab Edition 3 – 14/10/2019 

Client: J & C Joel

Test Date:

21.5 °C Humidity: 67 %RH Pressure: 996 mbar

21.6 °C Humidity: 66 %RH Pressure: 997 mbar

G - 350

9 m²

300 m³

Pra c tic a l

Absorp
Coe ff #

50* 4.83 4.78 0.01
63* 5.22 4.97 0.05 n/a
80* 7.65 6.36 0.14
100 7.54 6.48 0.12
125 7.75 5.21 0.34 0.30
160 6.51 4.40 0.39
200 6.93 4.20 0.50
250 6.80 3.68 0.67 0.65
315 6.68 3.44 0.76
400 6.35 3.26 0.80
500 5.57 2.94 0.86 0.85
630 4.92 2.68 0.91
800 4.94 2.58 0.99

1000 5.40 2.69 1.00 1.00
1250 5.54 2.67 1.04
1600 5.12 2.57 1.04
2000 4.79 2.45 1.07 1.00
2500 4.39 2.34 1.07
3150 3.74 2.10 1.12
4000 3.17 1.88 1.15 1.00
5000 2.59 1.67 1.13
6300* 1.95 1.36 1.18
8000* 1.57 1.14 1.27 n/a

10000* 1.11 0.89 1.16

0.90

Calculated to EN ISO 11654:1997 

0.90
Calculated to ASTM C 423- 01

v5

21/08/2020

Data Sheet 16
See SRL report 24694-SRL-RP-XT-001-P1 for full details

The Laboratory Measurement of Random Incidence Sound Absorption generally to BS EN ISO 354:2003

Sample Area:

Chamber Volume:

Test 18

Class A

T1
se c

T2
se c

Fre q
Hz

Absorp 
Coe ff

αs

Empty Room: Temperature:

Room with Sample: Temperature:

Mounting Method:

The West End Collection - Coliseum - Single Layer - 100% Fullness (Approx. Weight 500g/m²) Sample Description:

α w

* Denotes frequencies outside the range covered

by BS EN ISO 354:2003 

T1, empty room reverberation time

T2, room reverberation time with sample

# Practical absorption coeffic ient, BS EN ISO 11654:1997

NRC
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Martindale Rub Test & Light Fastness
Fabric:	 Coliseum
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Martindale Rub Test & Light Fastness
Fabric:	 Coliseum
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